Authority will be adopting those GASB statements, as applicable, by their effective dates.

Restatement of Financial Statements

During fiscal year 2023, the Authority erroneously reported HC4CC subsidy funds received and
associated dividends earned and subsidy payments as non-operating revenues and expenses
instead of as amounts due to OSSE. As result the Other liability-HC4CC was understated by
$14,882,838 in fiscal year 2023. In addition, the Authority reclassified $49,488,532 of the cash
and cash equivalents reported to restricted cash, for amounts that were restricted for insurance
carriers’ premium payments and HC4CC program payments. The Authority also reclassified
$1,274,035 that was previously reported as eligibility and enrollment support to salaries on the
Statements of Revenue, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position. The effect of correcting the error
and the restatements are shown in the table below.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA HEALTH BENEFIT EXCHANGE AUTHORITY
(A Component Unit of the Government of the District of Columbia)

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
September 30, 2024 and 2023 (Restated)

23

2023
As Previously

Reported
Error

Correction Reclassification
2023

As Restated
Statements of Net Position

Cash and cash equivalents 60,852,460$   -$   (48,216,537)$   12,635,923$
Restricted cash 46,586   -   48,216,537   48,263,123
Other liability-HC4CC -   14,882,838   14,882,838
Unrestricted net position 93,156,611   (14,882,838)   -   78,273,773

Total Net Position 116,304,454$  (14,882,838)$   -$   101,421,616$

Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position

Salaries 16,899,509$   -$   1,274,035$   18,173,544$
Eligibility and enrollment support 1,274,035   -   (1,274,035)   -
Interest and fees 3,924   (3,000)   -   924
HC4CC subsidy funds 18,000,000   (18,000,000)   -   -
HC4CC subsidy payments (3,779,757)   3,779,757   -   -
HC4CC dividends earned 659,595   (659,595)   -   -

   Change in net position 6,916,245   (14,882,838)   -   (7,966,593)
Net position - End of Year 116,304,454$  (14,882,838)$   -$   101,421,616$

Statements of Cash Flows

Cash flows from operating activities:
Payments to employees (16,338,341)$   -$   (1,274,035)   (17,612,376)$
Payments to suppliers (23,938,971)   -   1,274,035   (22,664,936)

Net cash flows used for operating activities (36,758,666)$   -$   -$   (36,758,666)$

Cash flows from investing activities:
Proceeds from HC4CC dividends earned 659,595$   3,000$   -   662,595$
Proceeds from interest and fees 3,924   (3,000)   -   924

Net cash flows provided by investing activities (23,614,814)$   -$   -$   (23,614,814)$

NOTE 2: CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

The District of Columbia follows the practice of pooling cash and cash equivalents for some of
its governmental funds and component units, in order to provide better physical custody and
control of cash, to enhance operational efficiency, and to maximize investment opportunities.

The Authority’s cash and cash equivalents, including restricted cash as of September 30, 2024,
and 2023, were $55,017,448 and $60,899,046, respectively. Restricted cash represent amounts